

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 11, 2021
No. 21-5009**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SCOTTS VALLEY BAND OF POMO INDIANS,

Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Appellees,

YOCHA DEHE WINTUN NATION,

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 19-cv-1544-ABJ, Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE SCOTTS VALLEY BAND OF POMO
INDIANS (FINAL)**

Patrick R. Bergin
Tim Hennessy
PEEBLES KIDDER BERGIN & ROBINSON LLP
2020 L Street, Suite 250
Sacramento, California 95811
(916) 441-2700

*Attorneys for Appellee Scotts Valley Band
of Pomo Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	10
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. Yocha Dehe is not entitled to intervention as a matter of right.....	18
A. Yocha Dehe lacks standing.	18
B. Yocha Dehe does not satisfy the requirements of Rule 24(a).....	33
II. The discretionary denial of permission to intervene should not be disturbed.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Building and Const. Trades Dept., AFL-CIO v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Butte County, Calif. v. Chaudhuri</i> , 887 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	34
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12, 34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	19, 33
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	30
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , No. 96-01285 (TFH), 2016 WL 10704595 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2016)	37
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23, 24, 25, 36
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. DOI</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	39, 40
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30, 31

<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	39
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	37
<i>Forest County Potawatomi Community v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	31
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28, 29, 36, 37, 38
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	32
<i>In re Endangered Species Act</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	40
<i>In re Vitamins</i> , 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Nat’l Res. Dev. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	36, 37
<i>New World Radio v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	29
<i>Old Dominion Electric Cooperative v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18

<i>PSSI Global Services, LLC v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21, 28
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Bernhardt</i> , 331 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2019).....	23, 31
<i>Save Jobs USA v. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 523 F.Supp.2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007)	41
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28, 34
<i>South Dakota ex rel. Barnett v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)	19
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 204 F.Supp.3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016)	36
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 410 F.Supp.3d 39 (D.D.C. 2019)	36
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	19
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S.Ct. 530 (2020)	19, 29
<i>United Transp. Union v. I.C.C.</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20, 32
<i>Washington Alliance of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 470.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	11
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....	11, 34
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	12, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2711.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	12
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....	32, 38
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	9, 12, 32, 38
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	10, 18, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	10, 18, 39, 40, 41

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151.12.....	14, 35
25 C.F.R. § 151.13.....	27
25 C.F.R. § 292.12.....	13

25 C.F.R. § 292.19	38
25 C.F.R. § 292.2	13, 40
25 C.F.R. § 292.20	38
25 C.F.R. § 292.7	12
25 C.F.R. §§ 292.7-292.11	12
25 C.F.R. Part 151	14
25 C.F.R. Part 292	9
25 C.F.R. Part 293	14
25 C.F.R. Part 531	14
25 C.F.R. Part 533	14
25 C.F.R. Part 535	14
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7	35
40 C.F.R. § 1503.3	35
43 C.F.R. § 46.435	14, 35
43 C.F.R. Part 46	14

Other Authorities

7C Wright, Miller & Kane, Fed. Practice & Procedure (3d ed.) § 1923	39
Gaming on Trust Lands Acquired After October 17, 1988, 73 Fed. Reg. 29354 (May 20, 2008)	22, 38
